Investments in debt instruments Held to maturity Amortised cost 27,978 27,951

Other financial assets Loan and receivables Amortised cost 4,889 4,423

Total financial assets   1,209,986 1,206,586

Deposits by banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 18,398 18,398

Deposits by customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 690,657 690,657

Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost 26,289 26,289

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,327 3,327

Subordinated debt Amortised cost Amortised cost 208,368 208,368

Total financial liabilities

947,039 947,039

Net financial assets

262,947 259,547

CARTU BANK GROUP

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended December 31, 2018 (continued)

(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

13

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the
new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank's financial assets and financial liabilities
as at January 1, 2018:

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017

Reclassifica

tions

Remeasure

ments

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at 1

January 2018

Financial assets

From loans and receivables 1,163,696 (1,163,696) - -

Cash and cash equivalents 224,644 - (42) 224,602

Mandatory cash balances with
the NBG

120,479 - (32) 120,447

Due from financial institutions 18,800 - (21) 18,779

Loans to customers 794,886 - (10,141) 784,745

Other financial assets 4,889 - (466) 4,423

To amortised cost - (1,163,696) (10,702) 1,152,996

From financial assets at FVTPL 18,253 (18,253) - -

Loans to customers [1]  18,253 7,329 25,582

To amortised cost   18,253 7,329 25,582

From available for sale 57 (57) - -

Investments in equity

instruments

- 57 - 57

To FVOCI – equity - 57 - 57

From held to maturity

investments

27,978 (27,978) - -

Investments in debt

instruments

- 27,978 (27) 27,951

To amortised cost - 27,978 (27) 27,951

Financial liabilities

From IAS 39 amortised cost 947,039 (947,039) - -

Deposits by banks 18,398 - - 18,398

Deposits by customers 690657 - - 690,657

Other borrowed funds 26,289 - - 26,289

Other financial liabilities 3,327 - - 3,327
Subordinated debt 208,368 - - 208,368

To IFRS 9 amortised cost - (947,039) - 947,039

[1] – Certain Georgian Lari denominated lending contracts with customers include foreign
currency feature that links payments of interest and principal to National Bank of Georgia official
exchange rate. This feature under IAS 39 was considered as not closely related embedded
derivative to the host contract and respectively accounted for separately at fair value through

profit or loss.

IFRS 9 precludes the separation of any embedded derivatives from a hybrid contract when the
host contract is a financial asset within its scope. Instead, the entire hybrid financial asset is

classified into one of the three measurement categories.

[…]

The majority of the Group’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities that bear
interest are either variable or contain clauses enabling the interest rate to be changed at the

option of the lender. The Group monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not
consider itself exposed to significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk.

Interest rate sensitivity. The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic
estimation of potential losses that could arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The
Department of Financial Supervision conducts monitoring of the Group’s current financial
performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest rates and its

influence on the Group’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”.  The level of these changes is
determined by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management
personnel.

Impact of interest rate 2 basis points changes on profit before tax and equity based on financial
assets and liabilities values as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 were as following:

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

 Interest rate

+5%

 Interest rate

-5%

 Interest rate

+5%

 Interest rate

-5%

Net impact on profit before tax 25,514  (25,514)  17,571  (17,571)
Net impact on equity 21,687  (21,687)  14,826  (14,826)

Currency risk. Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of
fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash
flows.

The ALCO controls currency risk by management of the open currency position on the estimated
basis of Georgian Lari devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Group an
opportunity to minimize losses from significant currency rates fluctuations toward its national

[…]

Deposits by customers 131,942  504,034  54,328  353  690,657
Other borrowed funds -  26,289  -  -  26,289
Other financial liabilities 2,396  931  -  -  3,327
Subordinated debt -  208,368  -  -  208,368

TOTAL NON-DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL

LIABILITIES 135,751  756,604  54,331  353  947,039

OPEN BALANCE SHEET POSITION 221,428  45,021  (4,051)  549

CARTU BANK GROUP

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended December 31, 2018 (continued)

(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

83

Currency risk sensitivity. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 30% increase
and decrease in the USD against the GEL. 30% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to the key management personnel and represents the management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 30% change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

 GEL/USD

+30%

 GEL/USD

-30%

 GEL/USD

+30%

 GEL/USD

-30%

Impact on profit or loss before tax 11,188  (11,188)  13,506  (13,506)
Impact on equity 9,510  (9,510)  11,480  (11,480)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis. The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a
key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation
between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are

non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these
results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any